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Encana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. tel: 720-876-5339
370 — 17" Street

Suite 1700 fax: 720-876-6339
Denver, CO 80202

www.encana.com

June 25, 2012

Mr. Thom Kerr, Acting Director

Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

RE:  Exception Location Request to Rules 318A(1).a.(1) and 318A(1).c.(2)
lone 1B-8H
NENE of Section 8, T2N, R66 W
Weld County

Dear Mr. Kerr:

Please let this letter serve as our request for administrative approval of the exception locations
requested for the captioned oil and gas well.

Encana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. (“Encana”) proposes to drill the subject well at a surface location
outside a legal GWA window as defined by Rule 318A(I).a.(1) and at a surface location greater
than fifty (50) feet from an existing well as defined by rule 318A(1).c.(2). Consent to the
exception locations signed by the surface owner on which the well is proposed to be located are
enclosed in order to approve the well location administratively.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at (720) 876-5339.

Sincerely,
Encana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc.

Jevin Croteau
Regulatory Analyst

Attachment
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June 4, 2012

Cannon Land Company
Attn: Brown Cannon

3575 Cherry Creek North Dr.
Denver, Colorado 80209

Rl Waiver of Rule 318A.a.(1)
lane 113-8H
Surface Location 228 FNL, 1236° FEL
Scction 8. T2N, R66W
Weld County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Cannon:

Encana Qil & Gas (USA) Inc. ("Encana™) staked the lone 1B-8H well at a surface location 228 feet from the north line and
1230 tect trom the cast line of Section 8, Township 2 North, Range 66 West (see attached survey plat). This well is being
drilled under the rules and regulations of the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission's (*COGCC") Rule 31 8A
known as the Greater Wattenberg Arca Special Well Location, Spacing and Unit Designation Rule. This rule states that all
boundary infill wells be drilled from the same surface locations as previously designated in Rule 318A .a.(1) which reads:

“In the Greater Wattenberg Arca (“GWA™), operators may utilize the following described surface drilling locations
(GWA windows”™) to drill, twin, deepen, or recomplete a well (GWA well™) and to commingle any or all of the
Cretaccous Age formations.
(1) A square with sides four hundred (400) feet in length, the center of which is the center of any
governmental quarter-quarter section (400" window™); ...

The lone 1B-8H well was staked at a location 440" northwest of the defined 400" window. As this location was staked with
your consent and approval, Encana respectfully requests your consent to an exception location for the lone 1B-8H well by
waiver of the COGCC Rule 318A.a (1).

I this meets with your approval, please sign and date both originals of this leuter, keeping one for your files and returning one
to the undersigned.

Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter. 11 you have any questions or comments, please call me at (720)
876-3696.

Very truly yours,

I-NC NA OIL & GAS (UQA} INC.

{ M Lt~

Land Ncg,utmml

Rapublic Plaza
370 — 17 Streel, Suile 1700
Denver. Colorado
Uniled States 80204
103 62

103 623 2401
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FTHE UNDERSIGNED SURFACL OWNER HEREBY WAIVES RULE 3ISAa (1) AS T APPLIES 1O THE SURTACE
FOCATION OF THE IONE TI-8H W ELL AND APPROVES THESURFACE LOCATION OF 228 FLL T FROM THE
NORTHLINE AND 2360 PEED TROBM VUL VASTLINE OF SECTION 8 TOWNSHIP 2 NOR THL, RANGL 66 WLST,
WELDCOUNTY. COLORADO

CANSON LAND COMPANY
L)

./ f [ b g / )
s (/YN X VAU
Brown « annen, President |
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June 4, 2012

Cannon Land Company
Attn: Brown Cannon

3575 Cherry Creek North [
Denver, CO 80209

Re: Waiver of Rule 318A(1).c.(1)
lone 1B-811
Surface Location - 228 FNL, 1236" FEL
Township 2 North, Range 66 West
Section 8: NE
Weld County. Colorado

Dear Mr. Cannon:

Encana Qil & Gas (USA) Inc. ("Encana") staked the lone 1B-8H well at a surface location 228 feet from the north line and
1236 feet from the east line of Section 8, Township 2 North, Range 66 Wesl (see attached survey plat). This well is being
drilled under the rules and regulations of the Colorado OQil and Gas Conservation Commission's (COGCC") Rule 318A(1).
known as the Greater Wattenberg Area Special Well Location, Spacing and Unit Designation Rule (Except the City and
County of Broomfield). Rule 3 18A(I).c.(2) states:

"When the operator is requesting a surface well location greater than fifty (50) feet from a well (unless safety or
mechanical considerations of the well to be twinned or topographical or surface constraints justify a location greater than
fifty (50) feet), the operator shall provide a consent to the exception signed by the surface owner on which the well is
proposed to be located in order for the Director to approve the well location administratively."

The lone 1 B-8H well was staked at a location 773" southeast of the existing lone #5 well located in the same drilling
window. As this location was staked with your consent and approval, Encana respectfully requests your consent to an
cxception location for the Tonc 1B-811 well by waiver of the COGCC Rule 318A(I).c.(1).

If this meets with your approval, pleasc sign and date both originals of the letter, keeping one for your files and returning one
to the undersigned.

Republic Plaza
370 - 17 Street, Suite 1700
Denver, Colorado
United Stales 80202
303 623 2300

103 623 2400
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Thank you fin your time and consideration in this manter 1 s ou lave any questions of comments. please contact e at 720-
8763690

Vory truly yours,

Fncana OIL& Cas (LSA) e
/ el 7/;?] ’
thia T o / D 445~
é/ﬁ&x{ gt A Lentgte
Cyvitfiia Owens
I and Negotator

THE UNDERSTONED SURFACE OWNER HTREBY WAINES RULE SIRATDC O AS THAPPLIES TO THE SURFACH
LOUCATION OF THE TONE 1B-81 WELL AND APPROVES THE SURFACLE LOCATION GF 228 FELT FROM HE
NOITTH T INE AND 236 TECT TROM LHE EAST LINEG OF SLCTION B, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTIH, RANGEF 66 WEST.
WELD COUNTY _COFORADD

CANNON | ARND COMPNAY
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JR Land Surveying, LLC

&7114 Nornslar Unve

Windsor, Colorado 80528

P. 970-576G-46G41
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sz |

WELL LOCATION CERTIFICATE
THIS MAP DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY
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Weld County Road 22

In accordance with a request from Jay Knutson of EnCana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc., JR Land Surveying, LLC has determined the location of the
Inne 1B-8H well site to be SHL: 228' FNL and 1236' FEL, (BHL 460' FSL and 900" FEL), as measured at ninety (90) degrees from the section
lines of Section 8, Township 2 North, Range 66 West of the 6th Principal Meridian, Weld County Colorado.

Proposed Surface Hole Data:

Latitude: N 40.15922° (BHL 40.146627)
Longitude: W 104.79609° (BHL 104.79493")
PDOP: 1.9

Nearest:

Building: 3,150" northeast

Public Road: 1,964" northwast
Property Line: 228" north

Existing Well: lone #5, 773 southeast

Above Ground Utility: 1,423 west
Railroad: 4,667 southwast
Well Window: SHL is 440" outside

Moles:

1) Bearings and distances based on NAD 83 Colorado Morth State Plane Coordinates
using RTK GPS observalions taken 5/16/12 by operalor J.R, McGehee.

2) Cenvarsion factor to ground (1.000275398).

) Elevations based an NAVD 88 GPS heights and Geoid 2003 corrections.

4} See Location Drawing for visible improvements within 400 teet of pad site.

3) The suriace use is agricultural field.

MOTICE . According to Colorado law you must commen ce any legal action based upon any defectin this WL.C
wiltire lheee years glter wou hesl Qiscover such gelect. in no avant may any aclion based upon any defect In this
WL C. ko commenced more than ten years from this sald dale of the cerification showan hereon.

I hereby certify that this Well Location
Cedtificate w:
diract sy.-r,] 1

2 pisete
: lone IL. 8H WYY




